

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

AND

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

AUSTIN D. GERKEN, JR.
AMELIA BURNETTE
J. PATRICK HUNTER
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
48 Patton Avenue, Suite 304
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 258-2023

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

*Counsel for Respondents Cowpasture River Preservation
Association, Highlanders for Responsible Development,
Shenandoah Valley Battlefields Foundation, Shenandoah
Valley Network, and Virginia Wilderness Committee*

January 15, 2020

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

GREGORY BUPPERT
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090

*Counsel for Respondents
Cowpasture River Preservation
Association, Highlanders for
Responsible Development,
Shenandoah Valley Battlefields
Foundation, Shenandoah Valley
Network, and Virginia Wilderness
Committee*

NATHAN MATTHEWS
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695

*Counsel for Respondents
Sierra Club and
Wild Virginia, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Appalachian National Scenic Trail and the National Park System	4
B. Pipelines Crossing Federal Lands.....	7
C. The Atlantic Coast Pipeline Application.....	9
D. The Agency Proceedings	10
E. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE FOREST SERVICE LACKS AU- THORITY TO GRANT A PIPELINE RIGHT-OF-WAY BECAUSE THE AP- PALACHIAN TRAIL IS LAND IN THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM.....	14
A. Plain Statutory Text Places the Trail in the Park System and Precludes Agency Approval of Oil-and-Gas Pipelines	14
B. Statutory History Confirms That the Appalachian Trail Is in the Park System and Carved out of the Leasing Act	15
1. The 1970 General Authorities Act.....	15
2. The 1973 Leasing Act Amendments.....	17

C. A Half-Century of Agency Interpretation Acknowledges That the Appalachian Trail Is “in the National Park System”	19
II. PETITIONERS CANNOT SEPARATE THE “TRAIL” FROM THE FEDERAL “LANDS” DEDICATED TO THE TRAIL.....	22
A. Common Usage, Statutory Text, and Agency Practice Confirm That the Trail Is an Area of Land	22
1. The Word “Trail” Ordinarily Refers to an Area of Land	22
2. The Trails Act and the Organic Act Confirm That the Park Service Administers the Trail as an Area of Land	24
B. Neither the 1983 Trails Act Amendments nor the 1911 Weeks Act Excludes the Trail from the Park System.....	34
1. The 1983 Amendments Do Not Affect the Park Service’s Administration of the Trail.....	34
2. The Weeks Act Does Not Affect the Park Service’s Administration of the Trail	38
C. Petitioners’ Other Statutory Arguments Fall Short	41
1. The Rivers Act Does Not Support Petitioners’ Reading of the Trails Act	41
2. The Blue Ridge Parkway Acts Confirm the Trail Is Land in the Park System	43

D. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant and Unfounded.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
ADDENDUM:	
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 28(a)-(b), 30 U.S.C. § 185(a)-(b)	Add. 1
National Park Service Organic Act, 54 U.S.C. § 100101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
54 U.S.C. § 100101	Add. 2
54 U.S.C. § 100102	Add. 3
54 U.S.C. § 100501	Add. 4
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 5(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1)	Add. 4
§ 5(d), 16 U.S.C. § 1244(d).....	Add. 5
§ 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1246.....	Add. 7
§ 9(a), 16 U.S.C. § 1248(a).....	Add. 18
Weeks Act, ch. 186, 36 Stat. 961 (1911) (as amended):	
§ 11, 16 U.S.C. § 521.....	Add. 19
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1271 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1281.....	Add. 19
Blue Ridge Parkway Acts:	
16 U.S.C. § 460a-2	Add. 21
16 U.S.C. § 460a-3	Add. 23
16 U.S.C. § 460a-6	Add. 23
16 U.S.C. § 460a-8	Add. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	46
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	40
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	39
<i>ICC v. New York, N.H. & H.R.R. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 178 (1932)	26
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	21, 37, 47
<i>Territory of New Mexico v. United States Tr. Co. of New York</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898)	26
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957)	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	46
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Feb. 15, 1901, ch. 372, 31 Stat. 790.....	46
Act of Mar. 4, 1911, ch. 238, 36 Stat. 1253.....	46
Act of Feb. 25, 1920, ch. 85, § 28, 41 Stat. 437, 449.....	17
Act of June 30, 1936, ch. 883, 49 Stat. 2041.....	43
Act of June 8, 1940, ch. 277, 54 Stat. 249.....	43
54 Stat. 250.....	45
Act of Aug. 8, 1946, ch. 916, § 1, 60 Stat. 950, 950.....	17
Act of Aug. 7, 1947, ch. 513, § 3, 61 Stat. 913, 914.....	17
Act of Aug. 8, 1953, ch. 384, 67 Stat. 495	15
§ 2(a), 67 Stat. 496, formerly codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1c(a) (repealed 2014).....	15
§ 2(b), 67 Stat. 496, formerly codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1c(b) (repealed 2014).....	16
Act of July 11, 1956, ch. 568, § 1, 70 Stat. 527, 527.....	30
Act of July 20, 1956, ch. 653, § 1, 70 Stat. 592, 592.....	30
Act of Oct. 9, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-555, 82 Stat. 967.....	43
Act of Oct. 27, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-589, § 4(a), 86 Stat. 1299, 1302.....	30-31
Act of Nov. 16, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 101, 87 Stat. 576, 577.....	17, 18
Act of July 27, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-337, § 4, 104 Stat. 379, 380.....	31

Act of Dec. 19, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 2(b), 128 Stat. 3094, 3094.....	30
Act of Dec. 19, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 3031(c)(1), 128 Stat. 3292, 3768.....	31
Blue Ridge Parkway Acts, 16 U.S.C. § 460a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	29, 43, 44
16 U.S.C. § 460a-2	36, 43
16 U.S.C. § 460a-3	44, 45, 46
16 U.S.C. § 460a-6	43
16 U.S.C. § 460a-7(3).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 460a-8	44, 45
Federal Water Project Recreation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-72, § 7(c), 79 Stat. 213, 217 (1965) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 460l-18(c)).....	41-42
General Authorities Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-383, 84 Stat. 825.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1, 84 Stat. 825	16
§ 2(a), 84 Stat. 826.....	16
§ 2(b), 84 Stat. 826.....	16
John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act, Pub. L. No. 116-9, §§ 2301-2303, 133 Stat. 580, 743-46 (2019).....	31
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 185	7
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	7, 14, 47, 48
30 U.S.C. § 185(b).....	14, 17
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1).....	1, 7, 13, 37, 47

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(iii).....	12
National Forest Management Act of 1976,	
Pub. L. No. 94-588, 90 Stat. 2949	12
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	12
National Park Service Organic Act, ch. 408,	
39 Stat. 535 (1916), codified as amended at	
54 U.S.C. § 100101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)	3, 6
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(1)(B).....	6, 16
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(1)(D).....	6, 16
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2).....	6
54 U.S.C. § 100102(2)	14
54 U.S.C. § 100102(6)	2, 6, 30
54 U.S.C. § 100501	1, 2, 5, 13, 14, 16, 30, 35
54 U.S.C. § 100502	35
54 U.S.C. § 100507(c)(4)(B)	35
54 U.S.C. § 100706	35
54 U.S.C. § 100731(1)	18
54 U.S.C. § 100902	16, 46
54 U.S.C. § 100902(a)(1).....	7
National Trails System Act, Pub. L. No. 90-543,	
82 Stat. 919 (1968), codified as amended at	
16 U.S.C. § 1241 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1241(a)	25
16 U.S.C. § 1241(b)	35

16 U.S.C. § 1242(a)(2).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1243	28
16 U.S.C. § 1244	28
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1).....	1, 3, 5, 13, 15, 19, 25, 26, 28, 29, 35, 40
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(10).....	35
16 U.S.C. § 1244(b)	26, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1244(d)	28
16 U.S.C. § 1244(d)(1).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1244(d)(2).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1244(d)(3).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1244(e)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A).....	25, 35, 37
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(B).....	35
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(2).....	26, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1246(b)	26, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1246(c)	27, 35, 48
16 U.S.C. § 1246(d)	26, 38
16 U.S.C. § 1246(e)	25, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1246(f)(1)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h)(1)	27, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i)	27, 35, 40, 42
16 U.S.C. § 1248(a)	7, 28, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1248(e)(1).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1250	35

National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11, tit. II, § 207(a)(2), 97 Stat. 42, 45.....	34, 35
Port Chicago National Memorial Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-562, tit. II, 106 Stat. 4234, 4235.....	33
Weeks Act, ch. 186, 36 Stat. 961 (1911)	34, 36, 38, 39, 43
16 U.S.C. § 516	39
16 U.S.C. § 519a	39
16 U.S.C. § 521	36, 38, 39, 40, 41
16 U.S.C. §§ 521c-521i.....	39
16 U.S.C. § 521i	39
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, Pub. L. No. 90-542, 82 Stat. 906 (1968), codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	36, 41, 42, 44
§ 6, 82 Stat. 912	41
16 U.S.C. § 1274(a)(5).....	37
16 U.S.C. § 1277	41
16 U.S.C. § 1277(e)	41
16 U.S.C. § 1281(c)	36, 41, 42
16 U.S.C. § 1284(g)	43
16 U.S.C. § 5 (repealed 2014)	16, 46
16 U.S.C. § 19jj(d) (repealed 2014).....	31
16 U.S.C. § 79 (repealed 2014)	46
16 U.S.C. § 410qq-2.....	33
16 U.S.C. § 410bbb.....	33

16 U.S.C. § 410uuu 33
 30 U.S.C. § 1272(e)(1) 18
 36 C.F.R.
 Pts. 1-7 34
 Pt. 219:
 § 219.13..... 12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1265 (1970)6, 16, 17, 31
*Hearing on H.R. 14114 Before the Subcomm. on
 Nat'l Parks and Recreation of the H. Comm.
 on Interior and Insular Affairs, 91st Cong.
 (1969) 17*
 S. Rep. No. 91-1014 (1970)16, 17
 S. Rep. No. 93-207 (1973), *reprinted in 1973
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2417* 18
